v) The 2013 statement of financial position was restated to reflect the following adjustments: the fixed asset
reserve previously stated as $43 million was split between capital reserves relating to the revaluation of
land and building amounting to $23.4 million and deferred income of $19.6 million relating to government
grants received to acquire property, plant and equipment. Deferred income recognised in non – current
liabilities amounted to $1.3 million (2012: $3 million) and current portion of deferred income of $1.8 million
(2012: $2.8 million). Accumulated deficit was also reduced by $14.9 million (2012: $13.8 million) for the
adjustments to pension, and amortization of deferred income, respectively.

 109

Page 38

Jamaica Business Development Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2014
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26.  Restatements (Continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income 2013

 Notes

As
previously

stated

Effect of
restatement

Restated
  $'000  $'000  $'000

Subvention income   273,698

-

   273,698
Other income 26(i)   90,189   2,764   92,953
Gross profit   363,887   2,764   366,651

Selling and distribution expenses   (23,530)

-

   (23,530)
Administrative expenses 26(ii)   (312,810)  (32,973)   (345,783)
Operating profit   27,547   (30,209)   (2,662)
Finance expense 26(iii)   (12,793)  666   (12,127)
Loss before taxation   14,754   (29,543)   (14,789)
Taxation 26 (iv) -  14,808   14,808
Profit after taxation  14,754   (14,735)   19
Other comprehensive income not

to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent period

Remeasurement of gains(losses) on

defined benefit plans, net of tax 26(ii)   -

44,423

   44,423
Total comprehensive income

attributable to shareholders

14,754

   29,688

   44,442

110

Page 39

Jamaica Business Development Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2014
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26.  Restatements (Continued)

Statement of Financial Position 2013

 Notes

As
previously

stated

Effect of

restatement

Restated
  $’000  $’000  $’000
ASSETS
Non-Current  Assets
   Property, plant and equipment  31,370  -   31,370
   Intangible assets  74  -   74
   Retirement benefit asset 26(ii) 120,592  26,257   146,849
   Loans receivable  20,910  -   20,910
  172,946  26,257   199,203
Current Assets
   Inventories  3,653  -   3,653
   Taxation recoverable  9,035  -   9,035
   Receivables   18,410  -   18,410
   Current portion of loans receivable  29,587  -   29,587
   Cash and cash equivalents 26(iii) 41,458  666   42,124
  102,143  666   102,809
Total Assets  275,089  26,923  302,012

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ Equity
   Share capital  1   -   1
   Retained earnings 26(v) (39,716)  63,668   23,952
   Capital reserve 26 (v)   -   23,395   23,395
   Fixed asset reserve 26 (v) 42,538  (42,538)   -
  2,823  44,525   47,348
Non-current Liabilities
   Long term loans  97,747   -   97,747
   Deferred tax liabilities 26 (iv) 20,735  (20,735)   -
   Deferred income 26(v)   -   1,288   1,288
  118,482  (19,447)   99,035
Current Liabilities
   Payables  55,634  (1)   55,633
   Project liabilities  15,417  -   15,417
   Borrowings  60,989  -   60,989
   Taxation payable  14,923  -   14,923
   Current portion -Deferred income 26(v)   -   1,846   1,846
   Bank overdraft  6,821  -   6,821
  153,784  1,845   155,629
Total Shareholders' (Deficiency) Equity

and Liabilities  275,089

26,923

302,012

111

Page 40

Jamaica Business Development Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2014
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26. Restatements (Continued)

Statement of Financial Position 2012

 Notes
As previously

stated
 Effect of

restatement

Restated
  $’000  $’000  $’000
ASSETS
Non-Current  Assets
   Property, plant and equipment  33,952   -   33,952
   Intangible assets  161   -   161
   Retirement benefit asset  79,561   -   79,561
   Loans receivable  31,601   -   31,601
  145,275   -   145,275

Current Assets
   Inventories  7,272   -   7,272
   Taxation recoverable  8,493   -   8,493
   Receivables   9,650   -   9,650
   Current portion loans receivable  29,740   -   29,740
   Cash and cash equivalents  111,713   -   111,713
  166,868   -   166,868
Total Assets  312,143   -  312,143

SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIENCY)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

   Share capital  1   -   1
   Accumulated deficit 26(v)   (49,202)  28,712   (20,490)
   Capital reserve 26(v)   -   23,395   23,395
   Fixed asset reserve 26(v)   43,104   (43,104)   -
   (6,097)   9,003   2,906
Non-current Liabilities

Long term loans  150,245   -   150,245
Deferred tax liabilities  14,901   (14,901)   -
Deferred income 26(v)   -   3,134   3,134

  165,146  (11,767)   153,379
Current Liabilities
   Payables  44,688   -   44,688
   Project liabilities  22,023   -   22,023
   Borrowings  59,137   -   59,137
   Taxation payable  14,923   -   14,923
   Current portion -Deferred income 26(v)   -   2,764   2,764
   Bank overdraft  12,323   -   12,323
  153,094  2,764   155,858
Total Shareholders' (Deficiency)

Equity and Liabilities   312,143

   -

312,143

112

Po
si
tio

n

of

  D
ir
ec

to
r

Fe
es

($
)

M
ot

or

  V

eh
ic
le

U
pk

ee
p/

Tr
av

el
lin

g

or

Va
lu

e

of

  A
ss

ig
nm

en
t

of

  M

ot
or

  V
eh

ic
le

($
)

H
on

or
ar

ia

($
)

A
ll

O
th

er

Co
m

pe
ns

at
io

n

in

cl
ud

in
g

N
on

-­‐C
as

h

Be

ne
fit

s

as

  a
pp

lic
ab

le

($
)

To
ta

l

($

)

Ch
ai
rm

an